

MHNG030012172024



R.C.C./227/2024
State of Maharashtra Vs. Mandar Aniruddha Kolte and 16

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

Accused no.4 Alpesh Patel is present when called. Accused no.1, 3 and 5 are not produced by jail authorities. Accused no.7 has filed application seeking exemption. Accused no.2 Mangesh Patekar absent when called. It is informed that, he is behind the bar in another crime. His plea came to be recorded through V.C. in RCC No.226/2024. Therefore, issue production warrant with respect to Accused no.2. The Accused no.6 and 8 are absent when called. The matter is pending for framing of the charge. The matter is prolonged only because of absence of these accused. Hence, issue NBW against Accused no.6 and 8. The counsel for Accused no.4 informed the court he has filed application for discharge (Exh.33). The same is pending for say on behalf of the prosecution. Hence, matter adjourned for filing say on behalf of the prosecution and return of NBW against Accused no.6 and 8 and production of Accused no.2. **S.O. to 13.10.2025.**

Place : Nagpur.
Date : 29/09/2025

(Kaustubh Nagesh Marathe)
Judicial Magistrate, F.C. Nagpur.
Court No.1