



R.C.C./227/2024

State of Maharashtra Vs. Mandar Aniruddha Kolte and 16

ORDER BELOW EXH.116, 117 & 118

1. By these three applications, the accused No.4 Alpesh Patel, accused No.2 Mangesh Patekar, accused No.7 Raju Mandal has sought exemption from personal appearance.
2. Perusal of record reveal that, this court vide its order dated 23.03.2026, directed all the accused to remain present today for framing charge. The Superintendent of Central Jail Nagpur was also directed to produce accused languishing in jail for framing charge. Today, accused No.9 Dinesh Mishra is present before the court and has cancelled his warrant. Accused No.1 Mandal Kolte, accused No.3 Suraj Dey, accused No.5 Mohammad Jawad Bora are produced before the court by jail authority. Accordingly, all the accused except accused who have sought exemption today are present before the court.
3. In spite of specific directions accused No.4, 2 and 7 have chosen not to remain present. Needless to say that, due to absence of accused No.9 the trial could not proceed. Now due to absence of these three accused and one other accused No.8 Karan Rajora the matter is protracted without any sufficient cause. Hence, issue NBW against accused No.4 Alpesh Patel, accused No.2 Mangesh Patekar, accused No.7 Raju Mandal and accused No.8 Karan Rajora. Resultantly, application below Exh.116, 117 and 118 are hereby rejected. **S.O. to 17.04.2026.**

Place : Nagpur.  
Date : 04/04/2026

(Kaustubh Nagesh Marathe)  
Judicial Magistrate, F.C. Nagpur.  
Court No.1