



R.C.C./227/2024

State of Maharashtra Vs. Mandar Aniruddha Kolte and 16

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

Today, the matter is taken on for hearing on interim bail application of accused Rahul @ Sushim Gaikwad. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant/accused has placed on record medical papers of the applicant. He further submits that, as on date the applicant continuous to be lodged in ICU for medicaltreatment.

Record reveal that, the medical report submitted by CMO Central Jail, Nagpur pertains to condition of the applicant as on 26.04.2026. At this juncture, it is important to peruse the current medical condition of the applicant, in order to effectively decide the interim bail application. Therefore, call for current status report of medical condition of the accused. It is directed that, details of the kind of treatment provided, the diagnosis and further treatment advicsed be elaborately placed on record. **S.O.** to 04.05.2026.

Place : Nagpur.  
Date : 02/05/2026

(Kaustubh Nagesh Marathe)  
Judicial Magistrate, F.C. Nagpur.  
Court No.1